Addition -  6,263,270  6,263,270

Disposal - - -

Balance as at 31st March,2018  799,508  26,930,148  27,729,656

Accumulated Depreciation

Balance as at 1 st April,2016  -  -

Addition  11,956  2,697,366  2,709,322

Disposal - - -

Balance as at 31st March,2017  11,956  2,697,366  2,709,322

Addition  11,120  7,406,097  7,417,217

Disposal - - -

Balance as at 31st March,2018  23,076  10,103,463  10,126,539

Net Carrying Amount

Balance as at 1 st April,2016  799,508  5,801,596  6,601,104

Balance as at 31st March,2017  787,552  17,969,512  18,757,064

Balance as at 31st March,2018  776,432  16,826,685  17,603,117

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

69

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

7.1 Intangible Assets under Development

Amount in Rs.

1st April,2016  13,180,000
31st March,2017  -
31st March,2018  2,335,050

7.2 The Company has elected to measure all its intangibles at the previous GAAP carrying amount i.e. 31st March, 2016
as its deemed cost (Gross Block Value) on the date of transition to Ind AS i.e. 1st April, 2016. The movement in carrying
value of intangible asset as per IGAAP is mentioned below:

Particulars Goodwill Computer Software Total
Gross Carrying Amount
Cost as at 1st April,2016  25,640,943  13,087,429  38,728,372
Addition  14,865,282  14,865,282
Disposal  -  -
Balance as at 31st March,2017  25,640,943  27,952,711  53,593,654
Addition  6,263,270  6,263,270
Disposal -
Balance as at 31st March,2018  25,640,943  34,215,981  59,856,924
Accumulated Depreciation
Balance as at 1 st April,2016  24,841,435  7,285,833  32,127,268
Addition  11,956  2,697,366  2,709,322
Disposal  -
Balance as at 31st March,2017  24,853,391  9,983,199  34,836,590
Addition  11,120  7,406,097  7,417,217
Disposal
Balance as at 31st March,2018  24,864,511  17,389,296  42,253,807
Net Carrying Amount
Balance as at 1 st April,2016  799,508  5,801,596  6,601,104
Balance as at 31st March,2017  787,552  17,969,512  18,757,064
Balance as at 31st March,2018  776,432  16,826,685  17,603,117

8. INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD
 Particulars  No. of

 Shares/Units
 As At

 31St March, 2018
 No. of

 Shares/Units
 As At

 31St March, 2017
 No. of

 Shares/Units
 As At

 1st April, 2016
 Investments in Associates (Unquoted at Cost )

(a) Capital in Firm
 "Bhartiya Prakash Leather"

-  - - -  50,000

(b) Investment in
Associate Company#

- - - - - -

Equity Shares  34,393,260  1,208,823,700  16,001,865  378,212,841  11,205,000  264,106,828
Preference Shares  -  -  - -  4,796,865  119,960,000

 1,208,823,700  378,212,841  384,116,828
#Particulars of Investment in

[…]

The Company has elected to measure its investments in subsidiaries and associates at the Previous GAAP carrying
amount as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS.

Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:
i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (Transition Date).
ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017.
iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017.
iv) Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows.

The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous GAAP information has
been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from
the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

54.1 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

Regrouped previous
GAAP

 Ind As Adjustment  As per Ind AS as at
1st April, 2016

I Assets
1 Non - Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment M,N  743,008,958  (116,006,978)  627,001,980
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  78,492,129  78,492,129
(c) Investment Property N  58,992,217  58,992,217
(d) Goodwill  2,525,000 -  2,525,000
(e) Intangible assets  6,601,104 -  6,601,104
(f) Intangible Assets under

Development
 13,180,000 -  13,180,000

(g) Investments accounted for using
equity method

 384,116,828 -  384,116,828

(h) Financial Assets
(i) Investments C  817 -  817
(ii) Loans D  12,191,167  (784,596)  11,406,571
(iii) Other financial Assets  7,028,112 -  7,028,112

(i) Deferred tax assets (net) P  2,681,255  4,432,270  7,113,525
(j) Other Non-Current Assets M  19,926,539  56,240,067  76,166,606

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories  2,531,707,819 -  2,531,707,819
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments C  386,273  (386,272)  1
(ii) Trade Receivables  899,360,568 -  899,360,568
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  241,880,281 -  241,880,281
(iv) Bank Balances Other Than

Cash & Cash Equivalents
 92,350,790 -  92,350,790

(v) Loans  10,848,998 -  10,848,998
(vi) Others Financial Assets G,J  155,458,441  96,423,503  251,881,944

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) P  -  36,845,010  36,845,010

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

90

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

Regrouped previous
GAAP

 Ind As Adjustment  As per Ind AS as at
1st April, 2016

(d) Other Current Assets D  245,163,655  (79,910,599)  165,253,056
TOTAL ASSETS 5,446,908,734  55,844,622 5,502,753,356

II Equity and Liabilities
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  117,138,480 -  117,138,480
(b) Other Equity O  2,122,308,267  85,621,349  2,207,929,616

2  Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings A  342,354,629  (623,694)  341,730,935
(ii) Other financial liabilities H  16,087,320  (4,734,714)  11,352,606

(b) Provisions K  15,123,280  (7,152,121)  7,971,159
(c) Other non-current liabilities H  -  3,677,766  3,677,766
(d) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) P  36,602,583  38,679,459  75,282,042

3 Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,834,281,566 -  1,834,281,566
(ii) Trade payables  560,182,240 -  560,182,240
(iii) Other financial liabilities  264,212,990 -  264,212,990

(b) Provisions B  123,996,120  (115,110,090)  8,886,030
(c) Other Current Liabilities (Net) H  14,621,259  1,056,950  15,678,209
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) P  -  54,429,717  54,429,717
Total of Equity and Liabilities 5,446,908,734  55,844,622 5,502,753,356

54.2 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017
Particulars Notes to

first time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous GAAP

 Ind As
Adjustment

 As per Ind AS
as at

31st March, 2017
I Assets

1 Non - Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment M,N  901,556,079  (109,096,815)  792,459,264
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  78,467,278 -  78,467,278
(c) Investment Property N -  57,901,551  57,901,551
(d) Goodwill  2,525,000 -  2,525,000
(e) Intangible assets M  18,749,040  8,024  18,757,064
(f) Investments accounted for using

equity method
 378,212,841  -  378,212,841

(h) Financial Assets
(i) Investments C  20,000,817  1,125,502  21,126,319
(ii) Trade receivables
(ii) Loans D  18,321,276  (1,172,858)  17,148,418
(iii) Other financial Assets  7,568,736  7,568,736

(i) Deferred tax assets (net) P -  1,458,699  1,458,699
(j) Other Non-Current Assets M  14,537,521  54,978,662  69,516,183

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories  2,803,073,117 -  2,803,073,117
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments C  29,587,459  5,586,111  35,173,570
(ii) Trade Receivables  913,116,574 -  913,116,574
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  465,770,224 -  465,770,224

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

91

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous GAAP

 Ind As
Adjustment

 As per Ind AS
as at

31st March, 2017
(iv) Bank Balances other than

cash & Cash Equivalents
 77,679,419 -  77,679,419

(v) Loans  15,690,235  -  15,690,235
(vi) Others Financial Assets G,J  170,139,920  44,126,238  214,266,158

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) P -  38,531,430  38,531,430
(d) Other Current Assets D  283,684,713  (99,681,162)  184,003,551
Total Assets  6,198,680,249  (6,234,618)  6,192,445,631

II Equity and Liabilities
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  117,409,450  117,409,450
(b) Other Equity O  2,502,641,112  55,290,026  2,557,931,138

2  Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings A  305,654,526  (251,649)  305,402,877
(ii) Trade Payables
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities H  16,237,320  (3,721,526)  12,515,794

(b) Provisions K  15,375,366  (6,657,489)  8,717,877
(c) Other Non-Current Liabilities H  -  2,559,890  2,559,890
(d) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) P  44,052,003  21,367,424  65,419,427

3 Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  2,296,566,214  -  2,296,566,214
(ii) Trade Payables  574,930,999  -  574,930,999
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  184,100,117  -  184,100,117

(b) Provisions B  120,231,721  (109,896,210)  10,335,511
(c) Other Current Liabilities (Net) H  21,481,421  1,161,636  22,643,057
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) P  33,913,280  33,913,280
Total of Equity and Liabilities  6,198,680,249  (6,234,618) 6,192,445,631

54.3 Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the Year Ended 31st March,2017

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous GAAP

 Ind As Adjustment  As per Ind AS
Year Ended 31st

March, 2017
INCOME
Revenue from Operations F,I,J  6,459,047,478  (39,623,047)  6,419,424,431
Other Income C,D,H  38,097,922  23,757,739  61,855,661
Total Income  6,497,145,400  (15,865,308)  6,481,280,092
EXPENSES
Cost of material consumed F  1,984,574,067  33,883,626  2,018,457,693
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  2,186,995,443 -  2,186,995,443
Change in Inventories of Finished Goods  (86,803,780) -  (86,803,780)
Employee Benefits Expense L,F  451,900,685  1,366,631  453,267,316
Finance Costs A,E,H  137,615,952  1,428,997  139,044,949
Depreciation and Amortization Expense M  62,333,601  (2,180,381)  60,153,220
Other Expenses D,J  1,447,803,331  (4,363,337)  1,443,439,994
Total Expenses  6,184,419,299  30,135,536  6,214,554,835

Profit before Share of Net Profit/ (Loss)
of Associate

 312,726,101  (46,000,842)  266,725,257

Share of net profit/(Loss) of associates  (5,853,988)  (5,853,988)

Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax  306,872,113 -  260,871,269

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

92

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous GAAP

 Ind As Adjustment  As per Ind AS
Year Ended 31st

March, 2017
Exceptional Items  - -
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax  306,872,113  (46,000,842)  260,871,269
Tax Expenses
i Current tax  84,548,080 -  84,548,080
ii Deferred tax P  10,130,674  (13,783,765)  (3,653,091)
Profit / (Loss) for the year  212,193,359  (32,217,079)  179,976,280
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be Reclassified to profit or Loss
Remeasurements of the defined benefit
plans

K  -  (934,773)  (934,773)

Income tax relating to above items P  323,506  323,506
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  212,193,359  (611,267)  179,365,014
Profit Attributable to :
Owners  212,761,349 -  180,544,270
Non-controlling Interests  (567,990) -  (567,990)
Other Comprehensive income Attributable to :
Owners  -  (611,267)
Non-Controlling Interests  -  -
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to:
Owners  -  179,933,004
Non-controlling Interests  -  (567,990)

Reconciliation of Equity

Particulars  Notes  As at
31st March,2017

 As at
1st April,2016

Equity as per previous GAAP  2,319,726,565  2,118,554,760
Share application money pending for allotment as part of Equity  180,000,000  -
Money received against Share Warrant as part of total Equity  105,000,000  105,000,000
Non controlling interest considered as part of total Equity  15,323,997  15,891,987

[…]

HKD  40,403,532  8,799,707  15,417,194  3,193,536
RMB  706,295  904,985  1,549,463  1,246,174
CHF  12,641,742  12,269,765  7,089,890  4,130,757

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

96

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

As per our report of even date attached
For K A S G & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 002228C

For and on behalf of the Board

R.B.Sharma
Partner
Mem.No. 075701

Shilpa Budhia
Company Secretary

Manoj Khattar
Chief Financial Officer

Sandeep Seth
Director
DIN: 01408624

Ramesh Bhatia
Director
DIN: 0052320

Gurugram, 30th May,2018

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% change in  rupee value  against the relevant foreign currencies,
which is  used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end.

Particulars As at  31st March, 2018 As at  31st March, 2017
5% Weakened 5% Strengthen 5% Weakened 5% Strengthen

Foreign Currency Monetary Assets
USD 22,616,191 (22,616,191) 13,166,706 (13,166,706)
EURO 12,929,100 (12,929,100) 12,770,087 (12,770,087)
GBP 12,378,237 (12,378,237) 10,523,890 (10,523,890)
HKD 16,773,526 (16,773,526) 6,433,595 (6,433,595)
RMB 365,225 (365,225) 729,255 (729,255)
CHF 43,067,887 (43,067,887) 22,931,895 (22,931,895)
Foreign Currency Monetary Liabilities
USD (113,432,036) 113,432,036 114,769,571 (114,769,571)
EURO (47,166,143) 47,166,143 18,489,179 (18,489,179)
GBP (10,661,541) 10,661,541 8,547,636 (8,547,636)
HKD (3,653,198) 3,653,198 1,332,663 (1,332,663)
RMB (467,968) 467,968 586,512 (586,512)
RMB (41,800,636) 41,800,636 13,360,728 (13,360,728)
Impact on Profit or Loss as at the end of reporting year (109,051,354) 109,051,354 223,641,716 (223,641,716)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Other Price Risks
The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the
balance sheet at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the
Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Other Price Risk Sensitivity
The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and Gain/Loss for
the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other
variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Particulars As at
 31st March. 2018

As at
 31st March. 2017

Impact on Profit before tax 393.60 531.85
BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5% 19.68 26.59
BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5% (19.68) (26.59)

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

97

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

AT
ED

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
SU

M
M

A
RY

Rs
. i

n
La

cs
PA

RT
IC

U
LA

RS
20

06
-0

7
20

07
-0

8
20

08
-0

9
20

09
-1

0
20

10
-1

1
20

11
-1

2
20

12
-1

3
20

13
-1

4
20

14
-1

5
20

15
-1

6
20

16
-1

7
20

17
-1

8

Eq
ui

ty
 S

ha
re

 C
ap

ita
l

72
7.

88
78

6.
38

78
6.

38
86

6.
38

94
6.

38
10

46
.3

8
11

06
.3

8
11

06
.3

8
11

21
.3

8
11

71
.3

8
11

74
.0

9
12

18
.1

3

Re
se

rv
es

 &
 S

ur
pl

us
75

57
.5

0
87

78
.7

6
89

15
.0

5
95

84
.1

0
10

59
7.

23
12

00
7.

26
13

11
3.

65
14

51

[…]

The Company has elected to measure its investments in subsidiaries and associates at the Previous GAAP carrying
amount as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS.

Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (Transition Date).

ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017.

iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017.

iv) Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows.

55.1 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous GAAP information has
been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the
Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

55.2 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016
Amount in Rs.

Particulars Notes to
First Time
Adoption

Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
Adjustment

 As per Ind AS
as at

1st April, 2016
I Assets

1 Non - Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  M,N  684,679,615 (116,006,978)  568,672,637
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  78,492,129 -  78,492,129
(c) Investment Property  N -  58,992,217  58,992,217
(d)  Intangible Assets  5,777,741 -  5,777,741
(e) Intangible Assets under Development  13,180,000 -  13,180,000
(f) Investments in Subsidiaries, Associate,

and Joint Venture
 605,339,593 -  605,339,593

(g) Financial Assets
(i) Investments  C  817  -  817
(ii) Loans  D  51,551,376  (486,601)  51,064,775
(iii) Other Financial Assets  7,028,112 -  7,028,112

(h) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  P  -  4,432,270  4,432,270
(i) Other Non-Current Assets  M  19,926,540  56,240,066  76,166,606

2 Current Assets - -
(a) Inventories  2,364,760,842 -  2,364,760,842
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  C  386,273  (386,272)  1
(ii) Trade Receivables  574,449,078 -  574,449,078
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  41,434,856 -  41,434,856

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

138

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Particulars Notes to
First Time
Adoption

Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
Adjustment

 As per Ind AS
as at

1st April, 2016
(iv) Bank Balances Other Than Cash &

Cash Equivalents
 92,350,790 -  92,350,790

(v) Loans  17,231,112 -  17,231,112
(vi) Others Financial Assets  G,J  150,765,886  96,423,503  247,189,389

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  P -  35,533,830  35,533,830
(d) Other Current Assets  D  245,590,136  (76,867,993)  168,722,143
TOTAL ASSETS 4,952,944,896  57,874,042  5,010,818,938

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  117,138,480 -  117,138,480
(b) Other Equity  O  1,864,714,866  86,283,070  1,950,997,936

2  LIABILITIES
Non - Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  A  342,232,419  (623,694)  341,608,725
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities  H  16,087,320  (4,248,113)  11,839,207

(b) Provisions  K  12,578,271  (7,152,121)  5,426,150
(c) Other Non-Current Liabilities  H  -  3,192,370  3,192,370
(d) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  P  36,602,583  38,679,459  75,282,042

3 Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,810,107,941 -  1,810,107,941
(ii) Trade Payables  389,900,666 -  389,900,666
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  227,352,426 -  227,352,426

(b) Provisions  B  121,608,665  (113,221,074)  8,387,591
(c) Other Current Liabilities (Net)  H  14,621,259  1,055,744  15,677,003
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  P -  53,908,401  53,908,401
Total of Equity and Liabilities 4,952,944,896  57,874,042  5,010,818,938

55.3 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017
Amount in Rs.

Particulars Notes to
First Time
Adoption

 Regrouped
previous GAAP

 Ind AS
Adjustment

 As per Ind AS
as at

31st March, 2017
I Assets

1 Non - Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  M, N  855,921,030  (113,656,222)  742,264,808
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  60,410,337 -  60,410,337
(c) Investment Property  N -  57,901,551  57,901,551
(d)  Intangible Assets  17,940,088 -  17,940,088
(e) Intangible Assets under Development
(f) Investments in Subsidiaries,

Associate, and Joint venture
 657,608,353 -  657,608,353

(g) Financial Assets
(i) Investments  C  20,000,817  1,125,502  21,126,319
(ii) Trade Receivables
(ii) Loans  D  11,342,105  (1,397,576)  9,944,529
(iii) Other Financial Assets  7,568,736 -  7,568,736

(h) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  P -  1,458,699  1,458,699
(i) Other Non-Current Assets  M  14,537,521  54,978,662  69,516,183

Amount in Rs.

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

139

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Particulars Notes to
First Time
Adoption

 Regrouped
previous GAAP

 Ind AS
Adjustment

 As per Ind AS
as at

31st March, 2017
2 Current Assets

(a) Inventories  2,647,289,259 -  2,647,289,259
(b) Financial Assets - -

(i) Investments  C  29,587,459  5,586,110  35,173,569
(ii) Trade Receivables  576,234,687 -  576,234,687
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  224,180,616 -  224,180,616
(iv) Bank Balances Other Than

Cash & Cash Equivalents
 77,679,420 -  77,679,420

(v) Loans  15,744,260  -  15,744,260
(vi) Others Financial Assets  G,J  170,415,842  44,126,238  214,542,080

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  P  35,468,609  35,468,609
(d) Other Current Assets  D  271,701,956  (91,702,859)  179,999,097
TOTAL ASSETS  5,658,162,486  (6,111,286)  5,652,051,200

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  117,409,450 -  117,409,450
(b) Other Equity  O  2,206,055,602  56,378,082  2,262,433,684

2  LIABILITIES
Non - Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  A  305,654,526  (251,651)  305,402,875
(ii) Trade Payables
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities  H  16,237,320  (3,236,131)  13,001,189

(b) Provisions  K  12,677,885  (6,916,674)  5,761,211
(c) Other Non-Current Liabilities  H  -  2,075,808  2,075,808
(d) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  P  47,961,615  19,671,887  67,633,502

3 Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  2,219,893,778 -  2,219,893,778
(ii) Trade Payables  431,557,839 -  431,557,839
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  167,662,448 -  167,662,448

(b) Provisions  B  118,118,735  (108,906,210)  9,212,525
(c) Other Current Liabilities (Net)  H  14,933,288  1,160,323  16,093,611
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  P -  33,913,280  33,913,280
Total of Equity and Liabilities  5,658,162,486  (6,111,286)  5,652,051,200

55.4 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017
Amount in Rs.

Particulars Notes to
First Time
Adoption

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
Adjustment

 As per Ind AS
Year Ended

31st March, 2017
INCOME
Revenue from Operations F,I,J  4,765,097,778  (39,623,047)  4,725,474,731
Other Income C,D,H  33,443,355  23,670,665  57,114,020
Total Income  4,798,541,133  (15,952,382)  4,782,588,751
EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed F  1,975,032,799  33,883,626  2,008,916,425
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  876,375,199 -  876,375,199
Change in Inventories of Finished Goods  (98,009,164) -  (98,009,164)
Employee Benefits Expense L,E  330,287,266  1,424,540  331,711,806
Finance Costs (Interest) A,E,H  132,744,670  1,428,997  134,173,667
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense  46,997,631  (1,088,835)  45,908,796

Amount in Rs.

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

140

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Particulars Notes to
First Time
Adoption

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
Adjustment

 As per Ind AS
Year Ended

31st March, 2017
Other Expenses D,I  1,294,614,418  (4,433,488)  1,290,180,930
TOTAL EXPENSES  4,558,042,819  31,214,840  4,589,257,659
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax for the Year  240,498,314  (47,167,222)  193,331,092
Tax Expenses
i Current Tax  72,756,381 -  72,756,381
ii Deferred Tax P  11,359,031  (15,594,899)  (4,235,868)
Profit / (Loss) for the Year  156,382,902  (31,572,323)  124,810,579
Other Comprehensive Income Items that will
not be Reclassified to profit or Loss
Re-measurements of the defined Benefit
Plans

K  -  (1,268,791)  (1,268,791)

Income Tax Relating to above Items P -  439,103  439,103
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year   -  (32,402,011)  123,980,891

55.5 Reconciliation of Equity

Particulars  Notes  As at
31st March, 2017

 As at
1st April, 2016

Equity as per previous GAAP  2,038,465,048  1,876,853,346
Share application money pending for allotment as part of
Equity

 180,000,000  -

Money received against Share Warrant as part of total Equity  105,000,000  105,000,000

[…]

fluctuations arise. The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at 31st March,2018 As at 31st March,2017
Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

USD 9,601,276 35,853,637 4,296,808 27,522,679
EURO 266,645 11,975,613 536,392 5,441,921
GBP 2,699,577 2,323,634 2,584,548 2,099,202
HKD - 22,567 18,374 22,062

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

144

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% change in  rupee value  against the relevant foreign currencies,
which is  used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end

Particulars As at 31st March,2018 As at 31st March,2017
5% Weakened 5% Strengthen 5% Weakened 5% Strengthen

Foreign Currency Monetary Assets
USD 31,276,155 (31,276,155) 13,931,327 (13,931,327)
EURO 1,068,901 (1,068,901) 1,852,483 (1,852,483)
GBP 12,378,237 (12,378,237) 10,519,884 (10,519,884)
HKD - - 7,667 (7,667)
Foreign Currency Monetary Liabilities
USD (116,811,149) 116,811,149 (89,249,168) 89,249,168
EURO (48,030,593) 48,030,593 (18,805,103) 18,805,103
GBP (10,661,541) 10,661,541 (8,550,795) 8,550,795
Other (93,71) 9,371 (9,209) 9,209
Impact on Profit or Loss as at the end of reporting year (130,789,361) 130,789,361 (90,302,914) 90,302,914

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Other Price Risks
The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the
balance sheet at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the
Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Other Price Risk Sensitivity
The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and Gain/Loss for
the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other
variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

INR
Particulars As at

31st March, 2018
As at

31st March, 2017
Impact on Profit Before Tax 393.60 531.85
BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5% 19.68 26.59
BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5% (19.68) (26.59)

As per our report of even date attached
For K A S G & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 002228C

For and on behalf of the Board

R.B.Sharma
Partner
Mem.No. 075701

Shilpa Budhia
Company Secretary

Manoj Khattar
Chief Financial Officer

Sandeep Seth
Director
DIN: 01408624

Ramesh Bhatia
Director
DIN: 0052320

Gurugram, 30th May,2018

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

145

AO
C-

1

Pu
rs

ua
nt

 to
 P

ro
vis

o
to

 S
ub

-S
ec

tio
n

3
of

 S
ec

tio
n

12
9

w
ith

 R
ul

e
5

of
 C

om
pa

ni
es

 (A
cc

ou
nt

s)
Ru

le
s,

20
14

 S
ta

te
m

en
t c

on
ta

in
in

g
sa

lie